
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 07-01-2023 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 07-01-2023 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Power

Department Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Organisation Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Office Name Corporate Office Gurgaon

Item Category Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - SUV; 2000 km x
320 hours; Outstation 24*7

Contract Period  3 Year(s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Certificate (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Estimated Bid Value 2122557

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required Yes

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2825925
Dated: 27-12-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Amount 42451

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

1 / 5



ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 38

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
POWER GRID Corporation OF INDIA Limited
Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited Eastern Region -I, Headquarter (ER-1, RHQ), Board Colony , Near
Transformer Repair Works , Shastri Nagar , Patna , Bihar 800023, PATNA , BIHAR
(Eastern Region-i)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Fleet of owned vehicles with service provider, (Please limit the number to up to 100% of the
vehicles demanded or 30 whichever is lesser):1

Drivers on Payroll (in Numbers) (Please limit the number to up to 100% of the vehicles demanded or
30 whichever is lesser):1

Geographic Presence in States:Bihar

Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - SUV; 2000 Km X 320 Hours; Outstation
24*7 ( 1 )

Technical Specifications

2 / 5



Specification Values

Core

Vehicle Type SUV

Type of car (Please select at least 3 options) Mahindra XUV 500 , Mahindra TUV300 , Mahindra Scorpio

Usage Variant 2000 km x 320 hours

Type of Service Outstation 24*7

Year of Vehicle Model 2022

Km Travelled Upto 25,000 Kms

Air Conditioning Requirement A/C

Area of Operation Plains

Fuel Type Diesel

Addon(s)

Outstation night charges applicable Yes

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Number of

Vehicle(s)
Additional

Requirement

1 Harish Chand Gupta

803201,POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.,
400/220kV Sub-station, Village:
Gaurichak, PO: Fatehpur, Via-
Fathuan, Patna Gaya Road,
Patna, Bihar-803201

1

Estimated number
of outstation
nights per month
per vehicle : 5
Duration in Months
: 36

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Generic

3 / 5



1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

4. Service & Support

AVAILABILITY OF OFFICE OF SERVICE PROVIDER: An office of the Service Provider must be located in the
state of Consignee.  DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO BE SUBMITTED.

5. Payment

PAYMENT OF SALARIES AND WAGES: Service Provider is required to pay Salaries / wages of
contracted staff deployed at buyer location first i.e. on their own and then claim payment from Buyer
alongwith all statutory documents like, PF, ESIC etc. as well as the bank statement of payment done to
staff.

6. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD payable at PATNA.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

7. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD Account No. 10748954588 IFSC Code SBIN0001435 Bank
Name State Bank of India Branch address Boring Road Patna.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

8. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD payable at PATNA. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload
scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the
Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

9. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD Account No. 10,748954588 IFSC Code
SBIN0001435 Bank Name State Bank of India Branch address Boring Road Patna. Successful Bidder to
indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line
transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG within
15 days of award of contract.

10. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS
/internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD Account No.10748954588 IFSC Code
SBIN0001435 Bank Name State Bank of India, Branch address Boring Road Patna. Successful Bidder to
indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line
transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG

4 / 5



within15 days of award of contract.

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

5 / 5



Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 30-12-2022 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 30-12-2022 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Power

Department Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Organisation Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Office Name Corporate Office Gurgaon

Item Category Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - SUV; 2000KM X
260 HOURS; Outstation 24*7

Contract Period  3 Year(s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Certificate (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Estimated Bid Value 2221958

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2882456
Dated: 20-12-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Amount 44439

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 38

1 / 6



(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
800023,POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED, Eastern Region-I Headquarter (ER-I RHQ), Board Colony,
Near Transformer Repair Works, Shastri Nagar, Patna, Bihar 800023
(Eastern Region-i)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Scope of Work:1671531609.pdf

Monthly Basis Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - SUV; 2000KM X 260 HOURS; Outstation
24*7 ( 1 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Vehicle Type SUV

Type of car (Please select at least 3 options) Mahindra XUV 500 , Mahindra TUV300 , Mahindra Scorpio

Usage Variant 2000KM X 260 HOURS

Type of Service Outstation 24*7

2 / 6



Year of Vehicle Model EX SHOWROOM

Km Travelled Upto 25,000 Kms

Air Conditioning Requirement A/C

Area of Operation Plains

Fuel Type Diesel

Addon(s)

Outstation night charges applicable Yes

Specification Values

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Number of

Vehicle(s)
Additional

Requirement

1 Salil Kant Verma

800023,POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA
LIMITED, Eastern Region-I
Headquarter (ER-I RHQ), Board
Colony, Near Transformer
Repair Works, Shastri Nagar,
Patna, Bihar 800023

1

Estimated number
of outstation
nights per month
per vehicle : 3
Duration in Months
: 36

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

3. Service & Support

Dedicated /toll Free Telephone No. for Service Support : BIDDER/OEM  must have  Dedicated/toll Free
Telephone No. for Service Support.

3 / 6



4. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD payable at Patna.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

5. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD Account No. 10748954588 IFSC Code SBIN0001435 Bank
Name STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address BORING ROAD(01435).
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

6. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of POWERGRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD payable at PATNA. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload
scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the
Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

7. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD Account No. 10748954588 IFSC Code
SBIN0001435 Bank Name STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address BORING ROAD(01435). Successful Bidder
to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line
transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG within
15 days of award of contract.

8. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

File Attachment Click here to view the file .

9. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE: The amount of Performance Security/CPG shall be 3% of the
Contract Price.

Alternatively, in place of submission of Contract Performance Guarantee, Service Provider may opt for pro-
rata deduction at the rate of 10% from the Running Bill of the contractor as Security Deposit. In this case,
the earnest money, if any, submitted by the Service Provider along with the bid/ tender shall be treated as
Initial Security Deposit.

The deductions shall be continued till the total amount towards Security Deposit reaches 03% of the
contract value.

SIGNING OF AGREEMENT

In case of the Contract Price is more than Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs, Successful bidder is required to enter
into a formal agreement with us within 30(thirty) days from the date of issue of letter of award on non-
judicial stamp paper of appropriate value as per Stamp Act. The stamp paper shall be purchased in the
name of bidder. The agreement will be signed on 02(two) copies. Bidder will be provided with 01(one)
signed agreement and remaining copies shall be retained by POWERGRID

Submission of EMD amount:

Alternatively, if bid security is to be submitted in favor of POWERGRID, the same can be submitted through
online payment through POWERGRID ONLINE PAYMENT UTILITY- https://epay.powergrid.in , a link of which
is provided on the POWERGRID WEBSITE www.powergridindia.com .

4 / 6



While making online payment towards Bid Security, the Bidders shall choose Segment as “Suppliers” and
fill in details as follows:

Payment category- EMD

Subcategory- EMD payment –ER-I

Name of Depositor- Name of the bidder

Vendor Code- (if applicable) POWERGRID vendor code

Payment Remarks Bid security for (enter name of package)

The copy of ‘Online Payment Acknowledgement- Supplier’s generated subsequent to the payment shall be
submitted along with soft copy part of the bid. The online payment facility shall be for payment in INR only.

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition

5 / 6



specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

6 / 6


